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	PRESS RELEASE


Watch out for unfairness and uncertified scales within scrap collection 
(Final report of 2014)

(Prague, January 5, 2015) All inspectorates of the CTIA participated in inspections aimed at secondary raw material collection sites, in some cases in cooperation with trade licensing offices. They detected shortcomings in 60 inspected workplaces, i.e. almost in 40% of cases. 55 fines amounting to 566,000 CZK in total were lawfully imposed. Operators of collection sites most frequently violated principles of fair selling, e.g. when they incorrectly billed price of purchased secondary raw materials or used scales without valid certification. “Increase concerning the rate of violations within this commercial activity is unpleasant and witnesses failure to respect laws from the side of operators of secondary raw material collection sites. Therefore we will also focus on such inspections in 2015,” said the Director General of the Czech Trade inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný. 
In the period from April 1 to September 30, 2014, in total 152 inspections were carried out within the inspection action focused on trade with secondary raw materials. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were discovered in 60 cases, i.e. 39.5%. Long-term collaboration with trade licensing offices was used within 19 inspections. CTIA officers inspected operators’ activities in the area of collection of secondary raw materials from consumers. The following chart displays total number of inspections and the number of findings according to the scope of individual regional inspectorates. 

	Inspection results – trade with secondary raw materials 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected violations in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	18
	9
	50.0%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	24
	12
	50.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	20
	9
	45.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	43
	17
	39.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	17
	3
	17.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	13
	3
	23.1%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	17
	7
	41.2%

	Total
	152
	60
	39.5%


Detected shortcomings, taken action and imposed sanctions 
Inspected subjects violated their obligations stemming from the Act on Consumer protection (Act. No. 634/1992 Coll.). 

· Highest number of shortcomings concerned violations of principles of fair selling (section 3) – 40 findings 

· Information about prices of purchased waste (section 12) were not provided to consumer by 16 operators;
· Bill of purchase was not issued on consumer’s request in 5 cases. 

Further, use of measuring instruments without valid certification were discovered within 10 inspections (violation of section 9 par. 1 letter a) of the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on the CTIA). Inspectors imposed ban on use of 13 pieces of uncertified measuring instruments until remedy would be made. 
In 2 cases, officers detected violation of dealer’s obligation to identify waste within collection of secondary raw materials (i.e. breach of section 18 par. 3 of the Act No. 185/2001 Coll. on Wastes). Failure to comply with requirement for collection of automotive batteries or accumulators was detected in 1 case.

Operators of collection sites were lawfully imposed fines amounting to 566,000 CZK in total based on these shortcomings. 

Conclusion
Rate of findings increased again when compared with results of inspections carried out at secondary raw materials collection sites in 2014. Dealers have low legal literacy concerning trade with secondary raw materials or they intentionally breach law. Therefore CTIA inspections within the respective field will also be scheduled in the plan of inspection activities in 2015. 
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